—Ram Kumar Sanijel

Child Labour in Hotel and Restaurant (A Case Study of Damak Municipality, Jhapa)

CHILD LABOUR IN HOTEL AND RESTAURANT
(A Case Study of Damak Municipality, Jhapa)

By
Ram Kumar Sanjel
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu
February, 2009

A Dissertation Submitted to Central Department of Population Studies
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
for the Partial Fulfillment of Master
Degree in Population Studies



TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY
FACULTY OF HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCES
CENTRAL DEVELOPMENT OF POPULATION STUDIES
KIRTIPUR, KATHMANDU

NEPAL

RECOMMENDATION LETTER

This is to certify that Mr. Ram Kumar Sanjel has completed this dissertation
entitted “Child Labour in Hotel and Restaurant: A Case Study of Damak
Municipality, Jhapa” Under my Guidance and supervision for the partial fulfillment
of the Requirement of Master’s Degree in Population Studies. To my best knowledge
the study is original and carries useful information. Therefore, 1 recommended this

dissertation for evaluation to dissertation committee.

Dr. Pushpa Kamal Subedi

Supervisor



TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY
FACULTY OF HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCES
CENTRAL DEVELOPMENT OF POPULATION STUDIES
KIRTIPUR, KATHMANDU
NEPAL

APPROVAL SHEET

This dissertation entitled “Child Labour in Hotel and Restaurant: A Case
Study of Damak Municipality, Jhapa” has been approved as the partial fulfillment

of the requirement for the master’s Degree of Arts in Population Studies.

Approved by

Dr. Ba Kumar K.C.
(Prof. and Head of The Department)

Mr. Laxman Singh Kunwar

(External Examiner)

Dr. Puspa Kamal Subedi
Supervisor

Dissertation Committee



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| am highly grateful to Dr. Ba Kumar KC professor and head, Central
Department of Population Studies (CDPS), T.U. for providing me an opportunity to
conduct this study one the subject of my interest.

| have degp sense of gratitude to my respected teacher Dr. Puspa Kamal
Subedi, Laxman Singh Kunwar, Lecturer in CDPS, T.U. Whose consistent guidance
and kind inspirations brought me to make the present research work in this shape. |

would like to express my most heartfelt respect to him.

| am grateful to all my respected teachers in CDPS for their specia
suggestions in the course of conducting this research. | am indebted to CWIN, ILO,

CDPS and central library for the help in library consultation during literature review.

| would like to extend my sincere thanks to al the children working in hotels

and restaurants and empl oyers who responded to the researcher without hesitation.

At last but not the least, | am thankful to my all colleagues of 17" batch in

CDPS for strong co-operations among us on the course of study.
Ram Kumar Sanjel

Date: February, 2009



ABSTRACTS

Child labour is a serious and widespread problem in Nepal. The form of child
labour ranges form domestic work to the porter due to the problems of their
livelihood. This study has been carried out with the aim of analyzing the extended
form of child labour in hotel and restaurant in Damak Municipality. In the study area,
there is avisible problem of child labour in the hotel end restaurant. Child labour who
compelled to work there, was suffering from various hazardous such as, low wages,
unhygienic situation, tolerable life. The study shows that boys child labour are more
volnerable than girl child labour. The age group of 10-14 years are more involved and
most of the child labour were form Hindu religion i.e. 70 percent, similarly study also
presents the correlation between the parental education and occupation and extension
of child labour most of the child labourers 56 percent areilliterate and they are totally
deprived of educationa right only 44 percent are literate. The maor reason for
dropping or never attending to school is found as poverty (49.9%). Likewise 71
percent of child labourer received Rs. 300 to 500 per month as salary which is not

sufficient to their daily life.

Magjority of child labourers have their both parents alive (69%), 29 percent
child labourers don't have their own farm land. Those children who came from the

family with own farm have insufficient follow the agriculture occupation.

One of the miserable conditions child labour is over load and there is no any
means of entertain on leisure period. Child labourers does not have any clear road
map about their fiture life. Most of the respondents reported that they are interested to
be a cook. 75 percent respondent's are out of knowledge on child right and majority of
them are infected by fever, caugh and headache. From these point one can easily find
the real situation of child labour who work in hotel and restaurants. If this tendency
will be increase day by day, it will take ferable so that it is necessary to take the action
against the child labour in hotel and restaurants.



LIST OF CONTENT

Recommendation L etter
Approval Sheet
Acknowledgements
Abstracts
List of Contents
List of Tables
List of Figures
CHAPTER-I: Introduction
1.1 General Background to the Study
1.2 Problem of Statement
1.3 Literature Review
1.3.1 Child Labour
1.3.2 Child Labour in Nepal
1.3.3 Migration and Child Labour
1.3.4 Education and Children Labour
1.3.4 Cause and consequences of Child Labour
1.3.5 Lega Provision on Child Labour in Nepal

1.3.6 Nepal’s International Commitments/Obligations

on Child Labour
1.4  Worst form of Child Labour
1.4.1 Domestic Child Labour
1.4.2 Children in carpet Sector
1.4.3 Bonded Child Labour
1.4.4 Children in Mines and Stone Quarries
1.4.5 Child Porters
1.4.6 Rag Picking Children
1.5 Significance/Justification of the Study
1.6 Conceptual Frame Work for the Proposed Study
1.7 Objectives of the Proposed Study
1.8 Organization of the Study

Page

10
12
12
14
15

15
17
17
17
18
18
19
19
20
20
22
22



CHAPTER-II: Data and Methods

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.4
2.5
2.6

2.7
2.8

Introduction to the Study Area
Introduction to Study Population
Research Method

Define Variables

Type of Study

Determine Sample Size

Tools and Technique for Data Collection
2.6.1 Questionnaire

2.6.2 Interview

2.6.3 Observation

Data Management

Summary of Work Plan

CHAPTER-III: Data Analysis, Result And Discussion

3.1

3.2

3.3

Socio-economic Characteristics

3.1.1 Distribution by Age and Sex
3.1.2.Place of Origin

3.1.3 Religion

3.1.4 Caste/Ethnic Composition

3.1.5 Educational Status of Child Labour

3.1.6 Reason for Dropping or Never Attending to School

Family Background
3.2.1 Family Size
3.2.2 Parental Status

2.2.3 Parents Occupation (Sources of Their Family Income)

3.2.4 Parental Education

3.2.5 Landholding Situation

3.2.6 Housing Condition

3.2.7 Reason for Living Hours
Working Condition at Work Place
3.3.1 Process of Entry into Work
3.3.2 Types of Work Performed
3.3.4 Duration of Work

3.3.4 Daily Working Houses

23-27
23
24
25
25
25
26
26
26
26
26
27
27

28-55
28
28
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
36
37
39
39
41
41
42

& R &S



3.3.5 Reason for Choosing in Hotel/Restaurant Work 46

3.3.6 Off Time or Holiday 47
3.3.7 Current Residence 47
3.3.8 Earning Status 48
3.3.9 Daily Food Intake 49
3.4  Heath Condition 49
3.4.1 Health Status 49
3.4.2 Personal Hygiene 50
3.5 Source of Entertainment 51
3.6  Perception Towardstheir Job 52
3.7 Interest in Returning Home 52
3.8 Intention to Study in Future 53
3.9 Future Ambition on the Child Labour 53
3.10 Knowledge of Child Rights 54
CHAPTER-IV: Summary, Conclusion and Recommendations 56-61
41 Summary 56
4.2 Conclusion 59
4.3 Recommendation 60
REFERENCE CITED 62-63

Appendix



Table 1:

Table 2:
Table 3:
Table 4:
Table 5:
Table 6:
Table 7:

Table 8:
Table 9:

Table 10:
Table 11:
Table 12:
Table 13:
Table 14:
Table 15:
Table 16:

Table17:
Table 18:
Table 19:
Table 20:

Table 21:
Table 22:
Table 23:
Table 24:
Table 25:
Table 26:

LIST OF TABLES

Vicious circle of under development and child

labour economic underdevel opment

Distribution of respondents by age and sex

Distribution of respondents by place of origin

Distribution of respondents by religion

Distribution of respondents by caste/ethnicity

Educational status of respondent

Distribution of respondent according to reasons for dropping
or never attending to school

Distribution of respondents by their family size

Distribution of respondent by parental status at home
Distribution of respondent by sources of their family income
Distribution of respondents by their parental literacy status
Distribution of respondents by sources of their family income
Food sufficiency of respondent family

Distribution of respondents by their family own house
Distribution of respondents by their reasons for living
Distribution of respondents by the person who brought them
to work

Distribution of respondents by types of work performing
Distribution of respondents by duration of work

Distribution of respondents by their working hours per day
Distribution of respondents by reason for choosing the
hotel/restaurant work

Distribution of respondents by their off time or holiday
Distribution of respondent by their current residence
Distribution of respondents by their monthly income
Distribution of respondents by time of food taken
Distribution of respondents suffered from illness during work
Distribution of respondents by their bathing habit (per week)

Page

29
30
31
32
33

ol N N

& & &35

50
51



Table 27:
Table 28:
Table 29:
Table 30:

Table 31:
Table 32:

Distribution of respondents by their source of entertainment
Perception towards their current job

Distribution of respondents by desire of returning home
Distribution of respondents by their interest go to school
again if arranged

Distribution of respondents by their future ambition

Distribution of respondents by knowledge about child right

51

52

52

53

55



LIST OF FIGURE

Page
Figure 1. Conceptual frame work for the proposed study 21
Figure 2: Distribution of respondent by age and sex 29
Figure 3: Distribution of respondent by Religion 32
Figure 4: Educational status of child labourers 34
Figure 5: Distribution of respondent by their family income 38

Figure 6: Distribution of respondent by their working hours per day by sex 46



CBS
CDPS
CRC
CWIN
FWDR
GOs
HMG/N
ILO

ILS
INGOs
INSEC
IPEC
MOL
MOPE
NGO
NHDR
NHRC
SAARC
UK
UN-CRC
UNDP
UNESCO
UNICEF
USA

ABBREVIATIONS

Central Bureau of Statistics

Central Department of Population Studies
Convention on the Rights of the Child

Child Workers Concerned Center in Nepal
Far-Western Development Region

Government Organizations

His Majesty’s Government of Nepal

International Labour Organization

Institute of Labour Services

International Non-governmental Organizations
Informal Sector Services Centre

International Programme for the Elimination of Child Labour
Ministory of Labour

Ministry of Population and Enviroment
Non-Governmental Organization

Nepa Human Development Report

National Human Rights Commission

South Asian Association of Regional Co-operation
United Kindom

United Nations-Convention on the Rights of Child
United Nations Devel opment Programme

United Nations Educational Scientific and Cultural Organization
United Nations Children’s Fund

United States of America



