### CHILD LABOUR IN HOTEL AND RESTAURANT (A Case Study of Damak Municipality, Jhapa)

By Ram Kumar Sanjel Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu February, 2009

A Dissertation Submitted to Central Department of Population Studies
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
for the Partial Fulfillment of Master
Degree in Population Studies

## TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY FACULTY OF HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCES CENTRAL DEVELOPMENT OF POPULATION STUDIES KIRTIPUR, KATHMANDU

#### **NEPAL**

#### RECOMMENDATION LETTER

This is to certify that Mr. Ram Kumar Sanjel has completed this dissertation entitled "Child Labour in Hotel and Restaurant: A Case Study of Damak Municipality, Jhapa" Under my Guidance and supervision for the partial fulfillment of the Requirement of Master's Degree in Population Studies. To my best knowledge the study is original and carries useful information. Therefore, I recommended this dissertation for evaluation to dissertation committee.

\_\_\_\_\_

Dr. Pushpa Kamal Subedi Supervisor

# TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY FACULTY OF HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCES CENTRAL DEVELOPMENT OF POPULATION STUDIES KIRTIPUR, KATHMANDU NEPAL

#### APPROVAL SHEET

This dissertation entitled "Child Labour in Hotel and Restaurant: A Case Study of Damak Municipality, Jhapa" has been approved as the partial fulfillment of the requirement for the master's Degree of Arts in Population Studies.

Approved by
Dr. Bal Kumar K.C. (Prof. and Head of The Department)
Mr. Laxman Singh Kunwar (External Examiner)
Dr. Puspa Kamal Subedi Supervisor Dissertation Committee

**ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS** 

I am highly grateful to Dr. Bal Kumar KC professor and head, Central

Department of Population Studies (CDPS), T.U. for providing me an opportunity to

conduct this study one the subject of my interest.

I have deep sense of gratitude to my respected teacher Dr. Puspa Kamal

Subedi, Laxman Singh Kunwar, Lecturer in CDPS, T.U. Whose consistent guidance

and kind inspirations brought me to make the present research work in this shape. I

would like to express my most heartfelt respect to him.

I am grateful to all my respected teachers in CDPS for their special

suggestions in the course of conducting this research. I am indebted to CWIN, ILO,

CDPS and central library for the help in library consultation during literature review.

I would like to extend my sincere thanks to all the children working in hotels

and restaurants and employers who responded to the researcher without hesitation.

At last but not the least, I am thankful to my all colleagues of 17th batch in

CDPS for strong co-operations among us on the course of study.

Ram Kumar Sanjel

Date: February, 2009

#### **ABSTRACTS**

Child labour is a serious and widespread problem in Nepal. The form of child labour ranges form domestic work to the porter due to the problems of their livelihood. This study has been carried out with the aim of analyzing the extended form of child labour in hotel and restaurant in Damak Municipality. In the study area, there is a visible problem of child labour in the hotel end restaurant. Child labour who compelled to work there, was suffering from various hazardous such as, low wages, unhygienic situation, tolerable life. The study shows that boys child labour are more volnerable than girl child labour. The age group of 10-14 years are more involved and most of the child labour were form Hindu religion i.e. 70 percent, similarly study also presents the correlation between the parental education and occupation and extension of child labour most of the child labourers 56 percent are illiterate and they are totally deprived of educational right only 44 percent are literate. The major reason for dropping or never attending to school is found as poverty (49.9%). Likewise 71 percent of child labourer received Rs. 300 to 500 per month as salary which is not sufficient to their daily life.

Majority of child labourers have their both parents alive (69%), 29 percent child labourers don't have their own farm land. Those children who came from the family with own farm have insufficient follow the agriculture occupation.

One of the miserable conditions child labour is over load and there is no any means of entertain on leisure period. Child labourers does not have any clear road map about their fiture life. Most of the respondents reported that they are interested to be a cook. 75 percent respondent's are out of knowledge on child right and majority of them are infected by fever, caugh and headache. From these point one can easily find the real situation of child labour who work in hotel and restaurants. If this tendency will be increase day by day, it will take ferable so that it is necessary to take the action against the child labour in hotel and restaurants.

#### LIST OF CONTENT

		Page
Reco	ommendation Letter	
Appı	roval Sheet	
Ackı	nowledgements	
Abst	racts	
List	of Contents	
List	of Tables	
List	of Figures	
CHA	APTER-I: Introduction	1-22
1.1	General Background to the Study	1
1.2	Problem of Statement	4
1.3	Literature Review	6
	1.3.1 Child Labour	6
	1.3.2 Child Labour in Nepal	10
	1.3.3 Migration and Child Labour	12
	1.3.4 Education and Children Labour	12
	1.3.4 Cause and consequences of Child Labour	14
	1.3.5 Legal Provision on Child Labour in Nepal	15
	1.3.6 Nepal's International Commitments/Obligations	
	on Child Labour	15
1.4	Worst form of Child Labour	17
	1.4.1 Domestic Child Labour	17
	1.4.2 Children in carpet Sector	17
	1.4.3 Bonded Child Labour	18
	1.4.4 Children in Mines and Stone Quarries	18
	1.4.5 Child Porters	19
	1.4.6 Rag Picking Children	19
1.5	Significance/Justification of the Study	20
1.6	Conceptual Frame Work for the Proposed Study	20
1.7	Objectives of the Proposed Study	22
1.8	Organization of the Study	22

СНА	PTER-II: Data and Methods	23-27
2.1	Introduction to the Study Area	23
2.2	Introduction to Study Population	24
2.3	Research Method	25
2.4	Define Variables	25
2.4	Type of Study	25
2.5	Determine Sample Size	26
2.6	Tools and Technique for Data Collection	26
	2.6.1 Questionnaire	26
	2.6.2 Interview	26
	2.6.3 Observation	26
2.7	Data Management	27
2.8	Summary of Work Plan	27
СНА	PTER-III: Data Analysis, Result And Discussion	28-55
3.1	Socio-economic Characteristics	28
	3.1.1 Distribution by Age and Sex	28
	3.1.2.Place of Origin	30
	3.1.3 Religion	31
	3.1.4 Caste/Ethnic Composition	32
	3.1.5 Educational Status of Child Labour	33
	3.1.6 Reason for Dropping or Never Attending to School	34
3.2	Family Background	35
	3.2.1 Family Size	36
	3.2.2 Parental Status	36
	2.2.3 Parents Occupation (Sources of Their Family Income)	37
	3.2.4 Parental Education	39
	3.2.5 Landholding Situation	39
	3.2.6 Housing Condition	41
	3.2.7 Reason for Living Hours	41
3.3	Working Condition at Work Place	42
	3.3.1 Process of Entry into Work	42
	3.3.2 Types of Work Performed	43
	3.3.4 Duration of Work	44
	3.3.4 Daily Working Houses	45

	3.3.5 Reason for Choosing in Hotel/Restaurant Work	46
	3.3.6 Off Time or Holiday	47
	3.3.7 Current Residence	47
	3.3.8 Earning Status	48
	3.3.9 Daily Food Intake	49
3.4	Heath Condition	49
	3.4.1 Health Status	49
	3.4.2 Personal Hygiene	50
3.5	Source of Entertainment	51
3.6	Perception Towards their Job	52
3.7	Interest in Returning Home	52
3.8	Intention to Study in Future	53
3.9	Future Ambition on the Child Labour	53
3.10	Knowledge of Child Rights	54
СНА	PTER-IV: Summary, Conclusion and Recommendations	56-61
4.1	Summary	56
4.2	Conclusion	59
4.3	Recommendation	60
REFERENCE CITED		62-63
Appendix		

#### LIST OF TABLES

		Page
Table 1:	Vicious circle of under development and child	
	labour economic underdevelopment	9
Table 2:	Distribution of respondents by age and sex	29
Table 3:	Distribution of respondents by place of origin	30
Table 4:	Distribution of respondents by religion	31
Table 5:	Distribution of respondents by caste/ethnicity	32
Table 6:	Educational status of respondent	33
Table 7:	Distribution of respondent according to reasons for dropping	
	or never attending to school	35
Table 8:	Distribution of respondents by their family size	36
Table 9:	Distribution of respondent by parental status at home	37
Table 10:	Distribution of respondent by sources of their family income	38
Table 11:	Distribution of respondents by their parental literacy status	39
Table 12:	Distribution of respondents by sources of their family income	40
Table 13:	Food sufficiency of respondent family	40
Table 14:	Distribution of respondents by their family own house	41
Table 15:	Distribution of respondents by their reasons for living	42
Table 16:	Distribution of respondents by the person who brought them	
	to work	43
Table 17:	Distribution of respondents by types of work performing	44
Table 18:	Distribution of respondents by duration of work	44
Table 19:	Distribution of respondents by their working hours per day	45
Table 20:	Distribution of respondents by reason for choosing the	
	hotel/restaurant work	46
Table 21:	Distribution of respondents by their off time or holiday	47
Table 22:	Distribution of respondent by their current residence	48
Table 23:	Distribution of respondents by their monthly income	48
Table 24:	Distribution of respondents by time of food taken	49
Table 25:	Distribution of respondents suffered from illness during work	50
Table 26:	Distribution of respondents by their bathing habit (per week)	51

Table 27: Distribution of respondents by their source of entertainment	51
Table 28: Perception towards their current job	52
Table 29: Distribution of respondents by desire of returning home	52
Table 30: Distribution of respondents by their interest go to school	
again if arranged	53
Table 31: Distribution of respondents by their future ambition	54
Table 32: Distribution of respondents by knowledge about child right	55

#### LIST OF FIGURE

	Page
Figure 1: Conceptual frame work for the proposed study	21
Figure 2: Distribution of respondent by age and sex	29
Figure 3: Distribution of respondent by Religion	32
Figure 4: Educational status of child labourers	34
Figure 5: Distribution of respondent by their family income	38
Figure 6: Distribution of respondent by their working hours per day by sex	46

#### **ABBREVIATIONS**

CBS : Central Bureau of Statistics

CDPS : Central Department of Population Studies

CRC : Convention on the Rights of the Child

CWIN : Child Workers Concerned Center in Nepal

FWDR : Far-Western Development Region

GOs : Government Organizations

HMG/N : His Majesty's Government of NepalILO : International Labour Organization

ILS : Institute of Labour Services

INGOs : International Non-governmental Organizations

INSEC : Informal Sector Services Centre

IPEC : International Programme for the Elimination of Child Labour

MOL : Ministory of Labour

MOPE : Ministry of Population and Environment

NGO : Non-Governmental Organization

NHDR : Nepal Human Development Report

NHRC : National Human Rights Commission

SAARC : South Asian Association of Regional Co-operation

UK : United Kindom

UN-CRC : United Nations-Convention on the Rights of Child

UNDP : United Nations Development Programme

UNESCO: United Nations Educational Scientific and Cultural Organization

UNICEF : United Nations Children's Fund

USA : United States of America